

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In a Matter Between:)
)
NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING)
COMMITTEE- TEXAS/NATIONAL)
NURSES UNITED (BAY AREA)
HEALTHCARE GROUP, LTD. d/b/a) Case 16-CB-225123
CORPUS CHRISTI MEDICAL CENTER, an)
indirect subsidiary of HCA Holdings, Inc.)
Respondent,)
)
and)
)
ESTHER MARISSA ZAMORA, an Individual)
Charging Party.)
_____)

**RESPONDENT NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE –
TEXAS/NATIONAL NURSES UNITED’S ANSWERING BRIEF TO CHARGING
PARTY’S EXCEPTIONS**

NATIONAL NURSES ORGANIZING COMMITTEE/
NATIONAL NURSES UNITED (NNOC/NUU)
LEGAL DEPARTMENT
Micah Berul
155 Grand Avenue
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone (510) 610-7791
Fax (510) 663-4822
mberul@nationalnursesunited.org
Counsel for Respondent, NNOC – Texas/NUU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		ii
I. INTRODUCTION		1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY		2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS		5
IV. ARGUMENT		7
A. The Judge Did Not Narrowly Construe the Union’s Fiduciary Duties in Error		7
B. The Judge Did Not Err in Holding the Complaint Did Not Allege the Existence of a Neutrality Agreement or in His Finding that the Union Provided an Adequate Answer or Denial to Complaint Paragraph 8.....		12
C. The Judge Did Not Err in Discrediting Ms. Zamora’s Testimony about what Decedent Michael Lamond Allegedly Told Her Concerning the Alleged Neutrality Agreement.....		13
D. The Judge Did Not Err in Questioning Ms. Zamora’s Motivation and Alleged Bias		16
E. The Judge Did Not Err in His Handling of the Subpoenas.....		17
F. The Judge Did Not Err by Failing to Make Negative Credibility Findings about Union Agent Bradley Van Waus		18
G. The Judge Did Not Err by Not Ruling on Charging Party’s Motion to Strike Portions of the Union’s Answer and Affirmative Defenses		19
V. CONCLUSION.....		20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Airline Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	19
<i>Steele v. Louisville & N.R.R. Co.</i> 323 U.S. 192 (1944).....	17
<i>Steelworkers v. Rawson</i> 495 U.S. 362 (1990).....	7
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	19
NLRB CASES	
<i>Dentech Corp.</i> 294 NLRB 924 (1989)	9
<i>Electrical Energy Services, Inc.</i> 288 NLRB 925 (1988)	17
<i>IATSE, Local 720 (Tropicana Las Vegas, Inc.)</i> 308 NLRB 1300 (1992)	11
<i>Law Enforcement & Security Officers Local 40B (South Jersey Detective Agency)</i> 260 NLRB 419 (1982)	11
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material</i> 334 NLRB 399 (2001)	9
<i>Letter Carriers Branch 529 (USPS)</i> 306 NLRB 408 (1992)	8, 10
<i>Local 307, Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers Union</i> 339 NLRB 93 (2003)	9, 10
<i>Miranda Fuel</i> 140 NLRB 181 (1962)	10

<i>OPEIU, Local 251 (Sandia Corp., d/b/a Sandia National Lab.</i> 331 NLRB 1417 (2000)	10
<i>Operating Engineers Local 324</i> 226 NLRB 587 (1976)	11
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> 91 NLRB 544 (1950), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951)	13, 18
<i>Weisser Optical</i> 274 NLRB 961 (1985)	8
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A).....	1, 2, 3, 10, 19
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. Rule Evid., rule 807	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NLRB, Rules and Reg., Section 102.20.....	12, 13
